

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. SC02-1580

---

EDDIE WAYNE DAVIS,

Appellant,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT  
OF THE TENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT,  
IN AND FOR POLK COUNTY, STATE OF FLORIDA

---

REPLY BRIEF OF THE APPELLANT

---

RICHARD E. KILEY  
Fla. Bar No. 0558893  
CAPITAL COLLATERAL REGIONAL  
COUNSEL-MIDDLE REGION  
3801 Corporex Park Drive, Suite  
210  
Tampa, Florida 33619  
(813)740-3544

COUNSEL FOR APPELLANT

**PRELIMINARY STATEMENT**

This reply brief addresses arguments I, II, and IV of Mr. Davis' initial brief. As to all other issues, Mr. Davis stands on the previously filed initial brief.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT . . . . .	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS . . . . .	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES . . . . .	iii
 ISSUE I	
THE APPELLEE IS INCORRECT IN ASSERTING THAT THE LOWER COURT DID NOT ERR IN HOLDING THAT TRIAL COUNSEL WAS NOT INEFFECTIVE FOR FAILING TO REQUEST THAT THE COURT INQUIRE OF EDDIE WAYNE DAVIS AS TO WHETHER MR. DAVIS WANTED TO TAKE THE WITNESS STAND IN THE PENALTY PHASE OF HIS TRIAL. . . . .	
	1
 ISSUE II	
APPELLEE IS INCORRECT IN ASSERTING THAT THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ERR IN DENYING DAVIS' CLAIM THAT TRIAL COUNSEL RENDERED INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL BY FAILING TO PRESENT ANY EVIDENCE OR EXPERT TESTIMONY ON THE ISSUE OF THE DEFENDANT HAVING SUFFERED POST TRAUMATIC STRESS DUE TO EXTENSIVE SEXUAL ABUSE. . . . .	
	4
 ISSUE IV	
THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING WITHOUT A HEARING THE CLAIM THAT COUNSEL WAS INEFFECTIVE FOR FAILING TO EFFECTIVELY MOVE TO SUPPRESS DEFENDANT'S CONFESSION OR ALTERNATIVELY TO ARGUE TO THE JURY AS TO ITS INHERENT UNRELIABILITY. (AS STATED BY APPELLANT) . . . . .	
	9
CONCLUSION AND RELIEF SOUGHT . . . . .	14
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE . . . . .	14
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE . . . . .	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Ake v. State,  
470 U.S. 68, 80-1  
105 S. Ct. 1087, 1095 (1985) . . . . .  
6

Asay v. State,  
769 So.2d 974 (Fla. 2000) . . . . .  
4

Hill v. State,  
730 So.2d 322 (Fla. 1<sup>st</sup> DCA 1999) . . . . .  
1

Lawrence v. State,  
931 So.2d 121 (Fla. 2002) . . . . .  
2

Torres-Arboledo v. State,  
524 So.2d 403 (Fla. 1988) . . . . .  
3

United States v. Scott,  
909 F.2d 488, 490 (11<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1990) . . . . .  
2

Willie v. State,  
600 So.2d 479 (Fla. 1<sup>st</sup> DCA 1992) . . . . .  
1
